Lower Macungie Youth Association	Section: Administrative	Original:January 1st, 2010
Policy:	Financial Aid	Revised: February 2nd, 2024 Effective: March 3rd, 2024

### 1.0 Purpose:

**1.1** To establish standard practices for financial aid grants for Lower Macungie Youth Association,LMYA activities due to family hardship or need, thus ensuring participation availability to all children served by Lower Macungie Youth Association, LMYA.

# 2.0 Scope:

**2.1** This policy covers all activities sponsored by the LMYA and all families eligible to participate in its activities.

#### 3.0 Definitions:

**3.1 Financial aid** – waiving the **BASE registration fee** for participation in an LMYA sport due to family need. **Does not include additional travel fees.** 

#### 4.0 Procedure:

- **4.1** A parent or guardian requiring financial aid assistance must make the request in writing to the sport Coordinator and show validation of Free Lunch Program thru the EPSD.
- **4.2** The Financial aid is in force for one sport season. A new request must be made for each new sport season.

NOTE: Not to exceed a request for one per sport per season and no more than 2 sports per year.

**4.3** The family requesting financial aid will receive a response in writing via email from the Sports Coordinator on approval.

# 5.0 Eligibility:

- **5.1** Families receiving financial support must reside in Lower Macungie Township or be a part of East Penn School District.
  - **5.1.1** Board of Lower Macungie Youth Association may ask for proof of residency with PA State Identification, Current Utility Bill, or another document to prove residency.
- **5.2** Eligibility will be limited to those families eligible for free and reduced lunch programs at their schools. Proof of eligibility will be required.

## 5.0 References:

5.1 Lower Macungie Youth Association - Code of Conduct